G‘A M BRI A December 10, 1999

Oakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Camiria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420~9170

Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
Oakland, California
Incident #99895750
Cambria Project #241-0594-002

"Dear Mr. Seto:

On behalf of Equiva Services LI.C, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, Blaine calculated ground water elevations and compiled the
analytical data. Cambria prepared a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 1). The Blaine
report, presenting the laboratory report and including supporting field documents, is included as
Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.
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CAMBRIA Larry Seto

December 10, 1999

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Brian Busch at
{(510) 420-3312 if you have any questions or comments.
3128

%us- 175~

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

®@ .«

frv - Brian Busch
Project Environmental Scientist

/

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91501-7869

gozkland 610 marketqmi3g99qm.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



——
1680 ROGERS AVENUE

BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105

TECH SERVICES we (408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE

October 28, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Third Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

610 Market Street

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on September 29, 1999

Groundwater Monitoﬁng Report 990929-7-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater welis at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported lo the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cuntulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the {ield data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of

geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Dt

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/ek

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Amni Krem!
Cambria Environmental
1144 65™ St. Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
QOakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5702
I - MTBE | MTBE GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

ug) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (o) | (uo) | (uo) | (MSL MSL
12/17/1998 2,200 20 <10 110 420 <50 NA 21.70 13.71 7.99
03/09/1999 4,320 25.8 <10.0 338 474 <100 NA 21.70 13.03 8.67

06/16/1999 84.0

107

615

1.050

13.82

7.88
MWEAT | OSR81E o8
MW-2 | 121711998 | <5.000 | <50 <50 <50 <50 | 11,000 | NA 19.61 12.07 7.54
MW-2 | 031091999 | <250 | 520 | <250 | <250 | <250 | 9870 NA 19.61 11.46 8.15
MW-2 | 06/16/1999 | <500 | 0569 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.440 NA 19.61 12.26 7.35
MW-3 | 12117/1998 | 30000 | 890 10 | 2100 | 4300 | 42000 | 43000 | 19.05 11.65 7.40
MW-3 | 03/08/1989 | 22700 | 536 <200 | 1030 | 1510 | 35400 | 38500 | 19.05 11.03 8.02

Tl e,

06/16/1999

Abbraviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater
ugfL = parts per billion
msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
MNA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5702

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ugiL ug/L ug/L (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugil) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Notes:
Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 surveyed December 9, 1998 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Page 2



\ SeqUOia ' 885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

v ' Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

October 20, 1992

Leah Davis

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 610 Market Street, Oakland/M309ABW
Dear Leah Davis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 30, 1999, If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager D.M.

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



\ Sequoia

Q¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sanmpled:  9/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 610 Market Street Received:  9/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/20G/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M909ABW

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-1 M903ABW-01 Water 9/29/99

MW-2 MOY09ABW-02 Water 9/29/99

MW-3 M909ABW-03 Water 9/29/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

€
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\ Sequoia

¥ - Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 610 Market Street Received: 9/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/20/99
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BFEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Baich Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 M209ABW-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100271 10/11/99 10/11/99 1000 3440 ug/l 1
Benzene " " " 10.0 97.3 !
Toluene " " " 10.0 58.7 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 10.0 433 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 10.0 578 "
Methyl tert-butylether " g 500 st
Surrogf:ﬁe: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene - “ " WL 00 %
MWwW-2 M9%9SABW-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrecarbons 9100272 /11799 10/11/9% 50.0 58.6 ug/l 2
Benzene " " " 0.500 2.51 "
Toluene " " " 0.500 0.978 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes {total} " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether o " 10/13/99 _ 500 - 3930 " )
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " o Tyl T00-130 ) 762 %
MW-3 MO909ABW-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100387  10/13/99  10/13/99 2500 20200 ug/l 1
Benzene " " " 25.0 727 "
Toluene " ' " 25.0 155 i
Ethylbenzene " " " 25.0 1000 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 250 1180 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " sy 250 sa0 v 3
Surrogate: a,o,a-Trifluorotoluene " " 10/13/99  70.0-130 102 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refor ta end of report for text of notes and definitions.
P
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\ Sequoia
¥ Analytical

885 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Praject: Equiva Sampled: 9/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 610 Market Sireet Received: 9/3(0/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/20/99

MTRBE by EPA Method §260A

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-3 M90%ABW-03 Water 3
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9100092 107999 101999 2000 136000 ugl .
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 ” " " 76.0-114 108 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Scrvices (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/29/99

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 610 Market Street Received:  9/30/99

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/20/99
'“flﬁ (C6-C12}), BTEX. and MTBE by, DHS

“Total Purgeable Hydroca

ia Analytical - Morgan Hi

E{-}__E._I‘leialigy Control

Date Spike Sample QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9100271 Date Prepared: 10/11/99 Extraction Method: EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank 910027%-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/11/99 ND ug/l 50.0 4
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) ! ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
Surrogate: a.0,a- Tnﬂuoromiuene " 10.0 10.4 " - 70.0-130 104
LCS 9100271-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/11/99 250 248 ug/l 70.0-130 99.2
Benzene " 6.48 " 70.0-130
Toluene " 20.3 " 70.0-130
Lthylbenzene " 5.60 " 70.0-130
Xylenes (total) " 25.0 " 70.0-130
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether o L B 214 " ~70.0-130 o o
Surrogate: a.a.8- Tr:ﬂuo-‘omluene " 10.0 o T3y o 70.0-130 135 3
Matrix Spike 9100271-MS1 MY909ABV-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbans 10/11/9% 230 ND 216 ug/l 60.0-140  86.4
Benzene " ND 5.87 " 60.0-140
Toluene " ND 18.8 " 60.0-140
Cthylbenzene " ND 5.13 " 60.0-140
Xylenes (total) " ND 23.7 " 60.0-140
Methy! fert-butyl ether 7 " L 186 576 0" 600-140 ) L
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene " Y TR 70.0-130 117
Matrix Spike Dup 9100271-MSD1  M90SABV-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/11/99 250 ND 229 ug/l 60.0-14¢ 916 250 584
Benzene " ND 3.76 " 60.0-140 25.0
Toluene " ND 19.0 " 60.0-140 250
Ethylbenzene " ND 3.25 " 60.0-140 25.0
Xylenes (total) - " ND 243 " 60.0-140 25.0
Methy! tert-butyl ether _ " o 196 39 v _60.0-140 250
Surrogate: a,.aa-Triffuorotoluene " 10. 109 " 70.0-130 109
Batch: 9100272 Date Prepared: 10/11/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9100272-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/11/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene ; ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500

Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled:  9/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 610 Market Street Received:  9/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported: 10420/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % MNotes*
Blank (continued) 9100272-BLK1
Ethylbenzene 10/11/99 ND ng/l 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
‘Methy! tert-butyl ether " o ND " 250 o o
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 7 00 102 70.0-130 102 ' V
LCS 9100272-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/11/99 250 262 ug/] 70.0-130 105
Benzene ! 4,51 " 70.0-130
Toluene " 213 " 70.0-130
Ethylbenzene " 478 " 70.0-130
Kylenes (total) " 14.5 " 70.0-130
Methy! tert-butyl ather o " 7.86 " 70.0-130 o o )
é’urrogate aaa—fr:ﬂuororo[_u_ene o o 00 ey ¢ T70.0-130° 969 )
LCS Dup 9100272-BSD1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/11/99 250 278 ug/l 70.0-130 111 250 556
Benzene " 4.74 ! 70.0-130 250
Taluene " 21.8 " 70.0-130 25.0
Ethylbenzene " 5.00 " 70.0-130 23.0
Xylenes {total) " 15.1 " 70.0-130 25.0
Methvltert:‘guty] ether o o 6.52 ” _70.0-130 250
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 00 Y 70.0-130 106
Batch: 9100387 Date Prepared: 10/13/99 Extraction Methed: EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank 9100387-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/13/9% ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) ! ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether o ND " o xs0 o
Surrogate; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene e 109 w7 70.0-130 107
LCS 9100387-BS1
Benzene 10/13/99 10.0 12.0 ug/l 70.0-130 120
Toluene " 10.0 116 " 70.0-130 it6
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 11.7 " 70.0-130 117
ylenes (totat) v 300 B I 70030 16 ____
Surrogate_ a.a, a—Tr:ﬂuoroIo!uene S T 116 " 70.0-130 16

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-5308

Sequoia
Q¥ Analytical

Biaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/29/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 610 Market Street Received: /30499
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Leah Davis Reported:  10/20/99

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A/Quality Control s
“’Sequoja-Analytical -San Carlos .. .~ %

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RFD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % WNotes*
Batch: 9100092 Date Prepared: 10/18/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9100092-BLK1
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether 1018/ o ND  uwgd 2.00 _ e
Surrogate: 1,2- Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 54.2 " 76.0-114 108
Blank 9100092-BLK2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 101999 - ND  owgt 200 .
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dé " 30.0 32.0 " 76.0-114 104
LCS 9100092-BS1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10/18/99 500 467 ugl 70.0-130 934 o
Surrogate: 1,2- Dichloroethane-d4 " M/XY) 554 " 76.0-114 111
LCS 3100092-BS2
Methyl! tert-butyl ether 101999 50.0 . 450w 70.0-130  90.2 o o
Surrogate. 1,2- Dichloroethane-d4 " 500 323 . 76.0-114 105
Matrix Spike 9100092-MS1 L910116-05
Methy! tert-butyl ether 1071899 500  ND 417 ug/l 60.0-14¢ 954 o
Surrogate: 1,2 Dichloroethane-dd " 300 j34 " 76.0-114 107
Matrix Spike Dup 9100092-MSD1 L910116-05
Methyl tert-butyl cther _0ns®e 500 ND 473 ugl 600140 046 250 0842
Surrogate f,2- Dichloroethane-d4 " 300 54.9 “ 76.0-114 110

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 6 of 7



¥ - Analytical

\ Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/29/95
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 610 Market Street Received: 9/30/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Leah Davis Reported:  10/20/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

2 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

3 This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

4 Closing blk had detectable TPH due to carry over. Trip Blank in batch indicates samples not effected by carry over. Package
quiified per Nokowhat Herrera.

5 The surrogate recovery for this sample is oulside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Wot Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

&3
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT AMALYSIS TO DETECT LAB Sequoia loHs # -
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION,
FAX (408) 573.7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, mnc. PHONE (408) 573-0555 [ epa [J RWQCE REGION
O uA
CHAIN OF [ OTHER
990424-1> 2
CLIENT , p SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Equiva - Karen Petryna < M
SITE z = " : 909 AB W
610 Market Street 3 e 2 Send invoice to Equiva
_ oo .
Qakland, CA EIS]S 2 Incident # _ 98995750
[NH] ] [ — . -
5 ﬁ« T1T gl 8 Send report to Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
MATRIX| CONTAINERS |§ | S| 2| 2|5 | &
g S P plal™ §n ATTN: Ann Pember
33 SIEIEIE|E| 2
SaMPLELD. | DATE | TME | $ 2 [roTAL ol || =10 ADD' INFORMATION| _ STATUS _ |CONDITION| _LAB SAMPLE #
Ml Gha 1508 o | 3 X x ?
~ M-t \I [YSP .\L \E‘/ 2N < 7| NNConrm Widlogt | MIB &
, \
=2 w3 Vo ol 0 hWae | by o
32 15
SAMPLING [DATE |T|ME SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED Gf/.Lq PERFORMED BY ) W NO LATER THAN
RELEASED 6Y [DATE [TIME RECEIVED B%—_— [DATE [TIME
/ Zﬁ/ 7 Lo ! Yy G0 B~ JREe 700
[RELEASED BY [DATE [TTME RECEIVED BY |DATE TE
e b9 7 F _j% AL 5k /2
[RELEASED B\;/ 1BATE [TIVE - RECEIVED BY, /ZIATE 77 [TiME
SHIFFED ViA DATE SENT __ |TIME SENT

COP«I‘.‘ER # ’



EQUIVA WELL MOWITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ﬁ’ ﬁ'oqu‘\ ,'Z/b

Job# Zo4- sso5-570

S

Sampler:

Date:  z _2.< - 4K

Well LD pq - |

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: ‘A Y. 7O

Depth to Water: ! (_,' L‘(SF

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (7 pv) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VSl HACH
Well Diameter ———  Maultipliet Well Diameter Multiphier
2" 016 5 1.02
3 0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port
ectric Submersj Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Cp . ’7 X 3 = Q. Gals.
| Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Veolume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
M$I234 ] 6.9 | 17 |»aeo0 7 Aorbed ok
. ) 4
(SP°1223 68| <7 | 72a%w | 14
(501 |2%0|(, B | <AL |22 @ 2\ SO

Did well dewater? Yes

D

(sallons actually evacuated: l \

Sampling Time: [ <79 (M Sampling Date: & -249 _ 99

Sample LD.: A ( _ - \ , Laboratory:  (Sequeig BC Other
Analyz@ BTE;MH-D Other: 4

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "] Post-purge: "¢,
O.R.P. (ifreqd): Pre-purge: mV]  Post-purge: my




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 4 ‘(’00!,'24'\ T

Job# ZO“- sSDE-Sr10

Sampler:

I

Date: 2 _2.< - AKX

Well ID.: 4 - A

Well Diameter: 2 3 mﬁ 8

Total Well Depth:

(9.20

Depth to Water: | 70 <)

Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (C PV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2" 0.16 5 1.02
3 0.37 6 147
4 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port
Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
' \ ’7 X 3 = Ld\ ! Gals.
| Case Vohume {Gals.) Specified Vohumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed - Observations
. L ‘
ML 7t Zo [T | 44 (o
(U7 75| A 517 59 (S

Did well dewater? Yes

i)

IS~

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: | _, ¢ ~ Sampling Date: &G -24 _ 995

Sampie [.D.: }:ﬂ-‘w' 9\ Laboratory: (Cequeig ~ BC Other
Analyz@@ BTEX\MTBE\Iﬁﬂ-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd); Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




'EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: {4 TO"IQ"\ . Z/b

Job# Zow- SSDE-S70-

Sampler:

N

Date:

Well LD.: - &

Well Diameter: 2 3 /A 6 §

Total Well Depth: | 4. 0O

Depth to Water: |, . 3%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade

Referenced to: PV D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Weil Diameter Muitiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
7 0.16 5 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port
Other:
Extraction Pumnp
Other:
M. 7 X _3 = [~L. \ Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity (Gals. Removed Observations
- 0.
(1M 766 4| b0 | oo | & S, Uody
) . 7 4
Id Conni
SIS A |97 [ Sdes | g0
Sl n<slaA 549 Pelo 2 /s

Did well dewater? Yes

/5

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:; ( ’5'7/()\-’ Sampling Date: < -24 _ 99

Sample [.D.: _'HJ‘_-/\% Laboratory: (CSEquoig  BC Other
Analyzﬁ TPH-G lBTEXMMLEH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "¢,
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # q qoqac\'ﬁ Date Q'&q' iﬁ Chent _
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